505805814 12/05/2019 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5852643

SUBMISSION TYPE: NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		Ν	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
		A	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY I	ΔΑΤΑ				
			ame	Execution Date	
HUNTING ENERGY SERVICES (DRIL			ING TOOLS), INC.		11/21/2019
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
Name:	HUNTIN		ERGY SERVICES 1, INC.		
Street Address:	16825 N	16825 NORTHCHASE DRIVE			
Internal Address:	SUITE 6	SUITE 600			
City:	HOUST	HOUSTON			
State/Country:	TEXAS				
Postal Code:	77060				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type			Number	7	
		8205691			
	·				
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA				
Fax Number:	((817)87			it will be cont
Fax Number: Correspondence will	(be sent to	the e-l	mail address first; if that is ur		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i>	(be sent to f provided	the e-l	mail address first; if that is ur t is unsuccessful, it will be se		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email:) be sent to f provided S	the e-i l; if tha 817/878 shorner	<i>mail address first; if that is ur t is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> 3-0500 r@whitakerchalk.com		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name) be sent to f provided { s :	the e-l ; if tha 817/878 shorner CHARL	<i>mail address first; if that is ur t is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> 3-0500 [.] @whitakerchalk.com .ES D. GUNTER, JR.		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, in</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	(be sent to f provided 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8	<i>the e-i</i> <i>if tha</i> 817/878 shorner CHARL 301 CC	<i>mail address first; if that is ur t is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> 3-0500 ^c @whitakerchalk.com .ES D. GUNTER, JR. DMMERCE STREET		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, in</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	(be sent to f provided : : : :	<i>the e-i</i> <i>; if tha</i> 817/878 shorner CHARL 301 CC SUITE	<i>mail address first; if that is ur t is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> 3-0500 r@whitakerchalk.com .ES D. GUNTER, JR. MMERCE STREET 3500		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, in</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	(be sent to f provided : : : :	<i>the e-i</i> <i>; if tha</i> 817/878 shorner CHARL 301 CC SUITE	<i>mail address first; if that is ur t is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> 3-0500 ^c @whitakerchalk.com .ES D. GUNTER, JR. DMMERCE STREET		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, in</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	(be sent to f provided : : : :	<i>the e-i</i> <i>; if tha</i> 817/878 shorner CHARL 301 CC SUITE FORT V	<i>mail address first; if that is ur t is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> 3-0500 r@whitakerchalk.com .ES D. GUNTER, JR. MMERCE STREET 3500		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, in</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	(be sent to f provided : : : : : :	the e-i ; if that 817/878 shorner CHARL 301 CC SUITE FORT \ 2	<i>mail address first; if that is un</i> <i>t is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> 3-0500 ^c @whitakerchalk.com .ES D. GUNTER, JR. DMMERCE STREET 3500 WORTH, TEXAS 76102		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, in</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER	(be sent to f provided : : : : : :	the e-i ; if that 817/878 shorner CHARL 301 CC SUITE FORT N 2 C	mail address first; if that is un t is unsuccessful, it will be se 3-0500 "@whitakerchalk.com .ES D. GUNTER, JR. DMMERCE STREET 3500 WORTH, TEXAS 76102		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, in</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	(be sent to f provided : : : : : :	<i>the e-i</i> <i>; if tha</i> 817/878 shorner CHARL 301 CC SUITE FORT V 2 C C	mail address first; if that is un t is unsuccessful, it will be se 3-0500 @whitakerchalk.com .ES D. GUNTER, JR. MMERCE STREET 3500 WORTH, TEXAS 76102 0512.113 CHARLES D. GUNTER, JR.		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, in</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE:	(be sent to f provided : : : : : :	<i>the e-i</i> <i>; if tha</i> 817/878 shorner CHARL 301 CC SUITE FORT V 2 C C	mail address first; if that is un t is unsuccessful, it will be se 3-0500 r@whitakerchalk.com .ES D. GUNTER, JR. MMERCE STREET 3500 WORTH, TEXAS 76102 0512.113 CHARLES D. GUNTER, JR. Charles D. Gunter, Jr./		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, in</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 3 source=Assign1#page1.	(be sent to f provided : : : : : : : tif	the e-i ; if that 817/878 shorner CHARL 301 CC SUITE FORT N 2 C /(mail address first; if that is un t is unsuccessful, it will be se 3-0500 r@whitakerchalk.com .ES D. GUNTER, JR. MMERCE STREET 3500 WORTH, TEXAS 76102 0512.113 CHARLES D. GUNTER, JR. Charles D. Gunter, Jr./		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, in</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER BIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 3	(be sent to f provided : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : :	the e-i ; if that 817/878 shorner CHARL 301 CC SUITE FORT N 2 C /(mail address first; if that is un t is unsuccessful, it will be se 3-0500 r@whitakerchalk.com .ES D. GUNTER, JR. MMERCE STREET 3500 WORTH, TEXAS 76102 0512.113 CHARLES D. GUNTER, JR. Charles D. Gunter, Jr./		

PATENT ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT-I

WHEREAS, Hunting Performance, Inc., a Wyoming corporation, amended its Articles of Incorporation by an amendment adopted on June 5, 2008, changing the name of the corporation to Hunting Energy Services (Drilling Tools), Inc., and whereas, Hunting Energy Services (Drilling Tools), Inc., having a business address of 16825 Northchase, Suite 600, Houston, Texas 77060, warrants that it had previously acquired the entire right, title and interest in and to the U.S. patent and European Patent Application listed below;

U.S. Patent No. 8,205,691, serial no. 12/687,294, filed 01/14/2010, entitled Downhole Vibration Dampener;

European Patent Application No. 10733708, corresponding to WO2010US00096, 01/15/2010, now granted as EP2379907, Downhole Vibration Dampener, published on 10/30/2019,

WHEREAS, Hunting Energy Services I, Inc., under the name of Hunting Energy Services, Inc., a corporation of the State of Delaware, also having a business address of 16825 Northchase, Suite 600, Houston, Texas 77060, has been and is presently desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in and to the U.S. patent and European Patent Application listed above and of recording this change of entity status, change of name and change of title;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern that for and in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, Hunting Energy Services (Drilling Tools), Inc., does hereby assign, sell and transfer to Hunting Energy Services I, Inc., under the name Hunting Energy Services, Inc., for the territory of the United States of America and the entire world, its entire right, title and interest in and to the patents or patent applications listed above, including other patents and patent applications foreign to the United States of America corresponding thereto and including all priority rights for patent applications foreign to the United States of America States of America, and the

1

428252

PATENT REEL: 051192 FRAME: 0667 right to collect damages, lost profits and/or attorney's fees for any and all past infringement of said patents;

Hunting Energy Services (Drilling Tools), Inc., does further hereby covenant and agree that it will at any time, upon the request and at the expense of Hunting Energy Services, I, Inc., under the name Hunting Energy Services, Inc., execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said patents and patent applications.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, this assignment/change of name document is executed on the <u>21</u> day of <u>November</u>, 2019.

ASSIGNOR:

Hunting Energy Services (Drilling Tools), Inc. By:

Printed Name: _____ Jim Johnson

Title: Chief Executive Officer

State of Texas County of Harris

This instrument is acknowledged before me on	VONEmber 21, 2019	ŝ,
by Jm Johnson, whose title	eisChief Execusive Officer	~~~~
of Hunting Energy Services (Drilling Tools),	Inc., a corporation of the State of Wyoming, o	m

2

behalf of said corporation.



imbert Bri

Notary in and for the State of Texas My commission expires: <u>川-みビース</u>カユス

428252

ACKNOWLEGEMENT BY THE ASSIGNEE:

Hunting Energy Services I, Inc., under the name of Hunting Energy Services, Inc.

By:

Scott George Printed Name:

Title: Executive Director - Americas

State of Texas County of Harris

This instrument is acknowledged before me on <u>Novernoe</u> 2, 2019, by <u>SCDH</u> <u>George</u>, whose title is <u>Executive Director</u> <u>Pinerica</u> of Hunting Energy Services I, Inc. under the name of Hunting Energy Services, Inc., a corporation of the State of Delaware, on behalf of said corporation.

KIMBERLY BRICE My Notary ID # 130036110 Expires November 24, 2022

murd

Notary in and for the State of Texas My commission expires: 11-24-2022

428252